
IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.

AND JAMES A. MAGNUSON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN A. GOLDFARB
HAHN LOESER & PARKS, LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0150

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
JONATHAN S. MASSEY, PC
7504 Oldchester Road
Bethesda, MD 20817
(301) 915-0990

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 1. Background. 4

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision. 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S
 JUDGMENT CONFLICTS WITH
 DECISIONS LIMITING THE
 GORE FACTORS TO AN
 ASSESSMENT OF THE SIZE,
 NOT THE FACT, OF A
 PUNITIVE ASSESSMENT. 9

A.	The Sixth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court Regarding The Nature Of The <i>Gore</i> Guideposts.	9
B.	The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Represents A Return To <i>Lochnerism</i>	11
C.	The Court’s Grant of Certiorari In <i>Exxon</i> <i>Shipping</i> Heightens The Need For Review Here.	15
II.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FINDING THAT MALICIOUS CONDUCT ALONE ESTABLISHES SUFFICIENT REPREHENSIBILITY TO UPHOLD PUNITIVE DAMAGES ASSESSMENTS.	17
A.	The Sixth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts With Decisions of This Court.	17
B.	The Sixth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts.	21
C.	The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Involves An Important Question of Law.	30

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY WHETHER A DEFENDANT QUALIFIES AS A “REPEATED WRONGDOER” BY COMMITTING MULTIPLE REPREHENSIBLE ACTS WITHIN THE SINGLE TRANSACTION WITH THE PLAINTIFF.	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit dated May 21, 2007	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio dated September 26, 2005	30a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit dated September 7, 2007	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., 499 F.3d 184 (CA3 2007)	33
Cooper Indus. Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	12, 23
Diesel Mach., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc., 418 F.3d 820 (CA8 2005)	24
Eden Elec., Ltd. v. Amana Co., 370 F.3d 824 (CA8 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1150 (2005).....	24
In re Exxon Valdez, 296 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Alaska 2004), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 472 F.3d 600 (CA9 2006), <i>as amended</i> , 490 F.3d 1066, <i>cert. granted</i> (No. 07-219)	27
In re John Richards Homes Bldg. Co., 291 B.R. 727 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	27
Kemezy v. Peters, 79 F.3d 33 (CA7 1996)	31
Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n, 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	21, 31

Lee v. Edwards, 101 F.3d 805 (CA2 1996)	33
Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	i, 2, 4, 8, 11, 13
Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc., 347 F.3d 672 (CA7 2003)	23
Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan, 388 F.3d 39 (CA2 2004)	22
Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13
Philip Morris USA v. Williams, 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	11, 12, 13, 35, 36
Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coalition of Life Activists, 422 F.3d 949 (CA9 2005)	24, 33
Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp., 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	21-22
Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr, 127 S.Ct. 2201 (2007).....	32
Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	14, 20-21
Southern Union Co. v. Southwest Gas Corp., 415 F.3d 1001 (CA 9 2005)	33

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	12, 13, 19, 30, 34
Williams v. Kaufman County, 352 F.3d 994 (CA5 2003)	10
Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co., 399 F.3d 224 (CA3 2005)	23
Zazú Designs v. L'Oréal, S.A., 979 F.2d 499 (CA7 1992)	31
 STATE CASES:	
Borne v. Haverhill Golf & Country Club, Inc., 791 N.E.2d 903 (Mass. App. 2003)	27
Bright v. Addison, 171 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005, <i>pet dismiss'd</i>)	27
Casciola v. F.S. Air Serv., Inc., 120 P.3d 1059 (Alaska 2005)	25
Century Surety Co. v. Polisso, 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	34
Employees' Benefit Ass'n v. Grissett, 732 So.2d 968 (Ala. 1998)	25

Hayes Sight & Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.,
136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006)..... 34

Mission Res., Inc. v. Garza Energy Trust,
166 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005,
pet. granted) 26

Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.,
113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005), *cert. denied*,
127 S.Ct. 48 (2006)..... 25

Superior Fed. Bank. v. Jones & Mackey Constr.
Co., 219 S.W.3d 643 (Ark. Ct. App. 2005)..... 33

FEDERAL STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) 32

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b) 32

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1) 31

42 U.S.C. § 3613(c) 32

STATE STATUTES:

Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 2315.21(C)(1) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell,
Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis,
111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)..... 31
- Andrew C.W. Lund, The Road From Nowhere?
Punitive Damage Ratios After BMW v.
Gore and State Farm v. Campbell, 20
Touro L. Rev. 943 (2005)..... 28-29
- Erwin Chemerinsky, More Questions About
Punitive Damages, 43 Trial 72 (May 2007) 35
- George L. Priest, Punitive Damages Reform:
The Case of Alabama, 56 Ala. L. Rev. 825
(1996)..... 29
- Jeff Bleich, et al., Philip Morris Provides Yet
Another Chapter in the Ongoing Saga of
Punitive Damages in the U.S. Supreme
Court, 67 Or. St. B. Bull. 24 (2007)..... 35
- Jeffrey R. White, State Farm and Punitive
Damages: Call the Jury Back, 5 J. High
Tech. L. 79 (2005)..... 29
- Jenny Jiang, Comment, Whimsical
Punishment: The Vice of Federal
Intervention, Constitutionalization, and
Substantive Due Process in Punitive
Damages Law, 94 Cal. L. Rev. 793 (2006) 28

John Zenneth Lagrow, BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore: Due Process Protection Against Excessive Punitive Damages Awards, 32 New Eng. L. Rev. 157 (1997).....	28
Mark K. Moller, Introduction, 2007 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	35
Michael I. Krauss, Punitive Damages And The Supreme Court: A Tragedy In Five Acts, 2007 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 315.....	35
Neil B. Stekloff, Note and Comment, Raising Five Eyebrows: Substantive Due Process Review of Punitive Damages Awards After BMW v. Gore, 29 Conn. L. Rev. 1797 (1997)	29
Nitin Sud, Punitive Damages: Achieving Fairness and Consistency After State Farm v. Campbell, 72 Def. Couns. J. 67 (2005)	29
Robert L. McFarland, BMW v. Gore: Ten Years Later, 68 Ala. Law. 126 (Mar. 2007)	29
Stephanie L. Nagel, BMW v. Gore: The United States Supreme Court Overturns an Award of Punitive Damages as Violative of the Due Process Clause of the Constitution, 71 Tul L. Rev. 1025 (1997).....	29
Steven Chanenson & John Yotanda, The Foggy Road for Evaluating Punitive Damages: Lifting the Haze From the BMW/State Farm Guideposts, 37 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 441 (2004).....	28
